FUNCTION
The XP95 Sounder Control Unit is used to control
the operation of a zone of externally powered
sounders and to report their status to Apollo-com-
patible analogue control equipment.
FEATURES
The Sounder Control Unit allows sounders to be
operated continuously or be pulsed, 1 second on,

continuous mode.
The type bits are used to identify the type of unit
responding. The type code of the Sounder Control
Unit is 001 00 (bits 2, 1, 0, 4, 3). Bits 2, 1 and 0 of the
type code are sent immediately after the input bits.
The remaining two bits are sent in the XP95 protocol
extension.
The alarm fl ag is not placed by the Unit.
The next two bits sent are the extended type code
bits (bits 4, 3) which, in this case, are “00”.
The following fi ve bits, extension of the analogue
value, are not used by the Sounder Control Unit.
The parity bit is set to “0” or “1” in the same way as it
is by XP95 monitors.
The fi nal seven bits, alarm/interrupt address, are not
used, since the unit has no alarm reporting function.
FAULT MONITORING
In addition to the monitoring of open and short-
circuit faults on the sounder wiring, the Sounder
Control Unit has a facility to monitor the presence
and polarity of the external power supply to the
sounders. This is achieved by a circuit which includes
an input to monitor a volt-free contact. This input is
accessed by a three-way terminal block to allow nor-
mally-open and normally-closed fault contacts. A wire
link must be fi tted if the fault contact is not used or if
a normally-open contact is monitored.
An analogue value of 4 (fault) is transmitted if the
polarity is reversed or if the voltage is less than 5V.
A fault value is also transmitted in the event of a
short-circuit fault (resistance across sounder output
<2kΩ) and of an open-circuit fault (resistance across
sounder output >20kΩ). An analogue value of 16
(normal) is transmitted if the voltage exceeds 9V. If
the voltage is in the range 5–9V, the analogue value
may be either 4 or 16, ie, it is indeterminate.
MECHANICAL CONSTRUCTION
The Sounder Control Unit is normally supplied
with a backbox for surface mounting. It is also avail-
able without the backbox for fl ush mounting. The
mouldings are made from polycarbonate material.
Both versions are designed for indoor use only.
Two LEDs, one red, one yellow, are visible through
the front cover of the enclosure. The red one puls es
or is illuminated continuously to indicate that the
sounders are, respectively, pulsed or switched on
continuously.
The yellow LED is illuminated whenever a fault has
been detected.
Dimensions and weight of Sounder Control Unit
(surface mount):
150 x 90 x 48mm  240g
EMC DIRECTIVE 89/336/EEC
The XP95 Sounder Control Unit complies with the
essential requirements of the EMC directive 89/336/
EEC, provided that it is used as described in this PIN
sheet.
A copy of the Declaration of Conformity is available
from Apollo on request.
Conformity of the XP95 Sounder Control Unit with
the EMC directive does not confer compliance
with the directive on any apparatus or systems
connected to it.
Schematic Diagram and Wiring Connections
{
XP95
LOOP
L1 (–ve)*
L2 (+ve)*
NORMALLY
CLOSED
FAULT CON-
TACT
N/C
COM
N/O
FUSE
SOUND ERS
WITH